That Council hereby authorizes the Mayor, or his designee, to enter
into contract with GSA Auto Choice System (a cooperative purchasing program through
the Ohio Department of Public Safety), to purchase two (2) 2013 Ford Police Interceptor
Sedans, for the cost of Twenty Three Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars and
Three Cents ($23,637.03) each, plus Sixteen Thousand Dollars and No Cents
($16,000.00) to include the mountings of MDT Systems and additional equipment for
both vehicles, pursuant to Ordinance No. 42-1995. By virtue of the Director's
participation in the GSA Auto Choice System and Ohio Revised Code, said purchases are
hereby authorized to be made without competitive bidding.